## Hall of the House of Representatives

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011 **Amendment Form** 

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1711 THE ARKANSAS NIGHTTIME ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION ACT. 

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1711

Amend House Bill No. 1711 as originally introduced:

Page 7, delete lines 9 through 13 and substitute the following: "(e)(l) Each public electric utility shall file an application with the Arkansas Public Service Commission to establish a schedule of rates and charges for the provision of a shielded lighting service option to the utility's customers.

(2) The Arkansas Public Service Commission shall require each public electric utility to inform its customers of the availability of the shielded lighting 1 service."

AND

Page 9, line 19, delete "waiver; or" and substitute "waiver;"

AND

Page 9, delete line 23 and substitute the following: "unrepairable, a replacement is subject to this chapter;

(9) Marinas only if the facility's management deems nonconforming lights to be necessary for public safety; or

(10)(A) Campuses of institutions of higher education.

(B) The Board of Trustees of each institution of higher education shall make efforts to come into compliance as the board deems resources and funding are available.

(C) As new lighting fixtures enter into a planning phase for the campus after the effective date of this subchapter, the new lighting fixtures shall conform with this subchapter."

AND

Page 9, line 36 delete "(4)" and substitute "(4)(A)"

AND

Page 10, delete line 1 and substitute the following:



"jurisdiction.		
(B) Where appropriate the Arkansas Department of		
Environmental Quality may refer any cases to a local or state code		
enforcement agency or to a local governing body."		
AND		
Page 11, line 18, delete " $\underline{(c)(1)}$ " and substitute " $\underline{(c)(1)(A)}$ "		
AND		
Page 11, delete lines 21 through 31 and substitute the following:		
"Society of North America, shall develop a pamphlet containing information		
regarding this chapter, including without limitation:		
(i) Outdoor lighting;		
(ii) Energy conservation;		
(iii) Light pollution;		
(iv) Light trespass;		
(v) Glare; and		
(vi) The rules and regulations adopted by the		
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality under this chapter and the		
penalties imposed for violations of this chapter.		
(B) The pamphlet required under subdivision (c)(1)(A) of		
this section shall be prepared in:		
(i) An electronic format; and		
(ii) If needed and as resources dictate, a physical		
format."		
AND		
Page 12, delete lines 3 through 9 their entirety		

AND

Page 12, line 10 delete " $\underline{(e)}$ " and substitute " $\underline{(d)}$ "

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative S. Meeks	
MGF/CDS - 03/17/11 03:49	
MGF466	Chief Clerk